

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE CONDUENT INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No.: 2:19-cv-08237-SDW-AME

Hon. Susan D. Wigenton, U.S.D.J.

Hon. André M. Espinosa, U.S.M.J.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROVIDE NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT ..... 5

II. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASS IS WARRANTED  
BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE ..... 7

A. The Class Representatives and Co-Class Counsel Have Adequately  
Represented the Class ..... 7

B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length..... 7

C. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate ..... 8

1. The Settlement Is Reasonable Under the Circumstances ..... 8

2. The Proposed Process for Distributing Relief to the Class Is  
Effective ..... 10

3. The Anticipated Attorney’s Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable ..... 11

D. Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another ..... 12

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS REMAINS APPROPRIATE ..... 12

IV. NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE  
PSLRA ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-cv-789, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x. (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008) .....	8
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F. 3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , No. 10–3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Livent Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 190501229 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2021) .....	11
<i>In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-2164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) .....	10
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-374 (JAP), 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....	10
<i>Rudel Corp. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-2229, 2017 WL 4422416 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Schuler v. The Meds. Co.</i> , No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Shapiro v. All. MMA, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-2583, 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) .....	5, 13

*In re Ubiquiti Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-04677-YGR (N.D. Cal.) .....11

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 No. 15 cv 07658, 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J June 15, 2020) .....13

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....12

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F).....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....1, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....7, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....6, 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(ii) .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) .....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)(4) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....12

**Other Authority**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* .....14
